

# Contents

	PAGE
<i>Chapter-heads</i>	<i>I-5</i>
<i>ICDS Ready Reckoner to transactions, incomes, expenses, assets &amp; liabilities</i>	<i>I-35</i>
<i>Ready Reckoner of ICDS - Applicability to various clauses of Form No. 3CD</i>	<i>I-56</i>
<i>List of Cases</i>	<i>I-63</i>

## INTRODUCTION

<b>0.1</b>	Central Government empowered u/s 145(2) to notify Income Computation and Disclosure Standards	<i>1</i>
<b>0.2</b>	Distinction between Accounting Standards and Income Computation and Disclosure Standards	<i>3</i>
<b>0.3</b>	Legislative History of Accounting Standards	<i>5</i>
<b>0.4</b>	Income Computation and Disclosure Standards (ICDSs) notified by CBDT	<i>8</i>
<b>0.5</b>	ICDS applicable w.e.f. AY 2017-18	<i>9</i>
<b>0.6</b>	Salient features of ICDS	<i>9</i>
<b>0.7</b>	ICDS applicable to assesseees following mercantile system of accounting	<i>10</i>
<b>0.8</b>	Persons to whom applicable	<i>10</i>
<b>0.8-1</b>	Applicability to Individuals and Hindu Undivided Families (HUFs)	<i>10</i>
<b>0.8-2</b>	Applicability to persons other than Individuals and Hindu Undivided Families (HUFs) - ICDSs shall not apply to assesseees following cash system of accounting	<i>12</i>

	PAGE
<b>0.9</b> ICDS for income computation, not for maintenance of books of account	13
<b>0.10</b> ICDS not applicable for computation of MAT	14
<b>0.11</b> ICDS is applicable for computation of AMT	16
<b>0.12</b> Applicability of ICDSs for purposes other than Computation under Two Heads of Income	16
<b>0.12-1</b> ICDS not applicable for TDS	17
<b>0.12-2</b> ICDS not applicable for TCS	18
<b>0.12-3</b> ICDS not applicable to disallowances/allowance under section 40(a)(i) and 40(a)(ia)	19
<b>0.12-4</b> Applicability of ICDSs to computation of gross receipts/turnover for section 44AD/section 44ADA purposes	19
<b>0.12-5</b> Applicability of ICDSs to computation of gross receipts/turnover for section 44AB purposes	21
<b>0.12-6</b> ICDSs shall not apply to incomes under sections 68, 69, 69A, 69B, 69C and 69D	22
<b>0.12-7</b> ICDSs shall not apply for determining Rs. 50 cr. limit for applicability of section 269SU	22
<b>0.12-8</b> ICDSs not relevant for determining whether turnover of eligible start-up exceeded Rs.100 crore for the purposes of tax holiday under section 80-IAC	23
<b>0.12-9</b> ICDSs not relevant for determining whether turnover of company exceeded Rs. 400 cr for the purposes of availing concessional tax rate of 25% in terms of Finance Act	24
<b>0.13</b> Applicability of ICDSs to Charities for computation of exempt income under sections 11 to 13	25
<b>0.14</b> Applicability to assessee covered by presumptive taxation u/ss 44AD, 44ADA, 44AE, 44B, 44BB, 44BBA	25
<b>0.15</b> Applicability of ICDSs to Non-Residents	25
<b>0.16</b> Whether ICDS applicable to Banks, NBFCs, Insurance Co. & Power-Sector ?	26
<b>0.17</b> Provisions of Act to prevail in case of conflict with ICDS	26
<b>0.18</b> Rules to prevail in case of conflict with ICDS	26
<b>0.19</b> Judicial precedents to prevail over ICDS in case of conflict	27
<b>0.20</b> Section 145(2) read down by the Delhi High Court to restrict power of Central Govt.	27

	PAGE
<b>0.21</b> Retrospective validating provision enacted by Finance Act, 2018 with retrospective effect from AY 2017-18	27
<b>0.21-1</b> Constitutional validity of retrospective amendments made with retrospective effect from AY 2017-18	32

## 1

### **ICDS-I (REVISED) - ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

<b>1.1</b> Introduction to ICDS-I(Revised)	34
<b>1.2</b> Scope of ICDS-I (Revised)	35
<b>1.2-1</b> ICDS-I applicable to derivatives not within the scope of ICDS-VI (Revised)	35
<b>1.3</b> ICDS-I is a computation standard and not merely a disclosure standard	36
<b>1.4</b> Application Guide-ICDS-I (Revised) - How to apply ICDS-I (Revised) in computation of income	36
<b>1.5</b> Accounting policies <i>i.e.</i> Income Computation and Disclosure Policies [Para 3 of ICDS-I (Revised)]	37
<b>1.6</b> Considerations in the selection of Income Computation and Disclosure Policies	40
<b>1.7</b> “Substance” of a transaction	45
<b>1.7-1</b> Definition of substance	45
<b>1.7-2</b> ICDS recognises treatment according to substance	49
<b>1.8</b> Selection and application of income computation and disclosure policies for transactions not covered by any ICDS	50
<b>1.9</b> Selection & application of income computation policies where prescribed treatment as per AS is not consistent with substance	53
<b>1.10</b> Prudence not recognised by ICDS-I	55
<b>1.10-1</b> Marked to Market Loss (MTML)	56
<b>1.10-2</b> “Other Expected Loss”	57
<b>1.10-3</b> Provisions made for MTML or OEL as per GAAP which will need adjustment to profit or loss figure as per P&L for complying with ICDS	57
<b>1.11</b> Fundamental Accounting Assumptions [Para 2 of ICDS-I (Revised)]	59
<b>1.12</b> Going Concern Assumption	61

	PAGE	
1.12-1	Validity GCA required to be evaluated on entity-wide basis for accounting purposes and business-wise for tax purposes	62
1.12-2	Foreseeable future	63
1.12-3	Adjustments required to be made if going concern assumption is no longer valid	63
1.13	Consistency assumption [Para 2(b) of ICDS-I (Revised)]	64
1.14	Accrual	65
1.14-1	Definition of accrual	67
1.14-2	When can it be said that accrual basis of accounting has been followed?	69
1.14-3	What if immaterial item of revenue or expense is booked on cash basis	70
1.14-4	What if certain items of income/expense liable to be taxed or deductible under the Act/ICDS on cash basis or any basis other than accrual basis?	70
1.14-5	What if assessee adopts accrual basis for one source of income and cash basis for another source of income under the head PGBP/IOS?	72
1.14-6	Disclosure of deviations from accrual assumption	72
1.15	Change in income Computation and Disclosure policy	73
1.16	Disclosure of significant income computation policies and changes in income computation policies	74
1.16-1	“Significant”	74
1.16-2	Disclosure of change in income computation policy	75
1.17	ICDS-I (Revised) v. (AS)-1	75
1.18	ICDS-I (Revised) v. Ind AS-1	76
1.19	How to make disclosures required by ICDS-I (Revised) in Form No. 3CD?	77
1.20	Adjustment to profit/loss for complying with ICDS-I (Revised) to be disclosed in Schedule ICDS of ITR & against clause 13(d)/(e) of Form No. 3CD	79
1.20-1	Statement showing adjustments to net profit/loss as per AS financials required to comply with ICDS-I (Revised)	80
1.20-2	Statement showing adjustments to net profit/loss as per Ind AS financials required to comply with ICDS-I (Revised)	81
1.21	Relevant clauses of Form No. 3CD	81

2**ICDS-II (REVISED) - VALUATION OF INVENTORIES**

<b>2.1</b>	Introduction to ICDS-II (Revised)	82
<b>2.2</b>	ICDS-II (Revised) will generally apply only to assessee carrying on business	83
<b>2.3</b>	Scope of ICDS-II (Revised) [Para 1 of ICDS-II (Revised)]	83
<b>2.4</b>	Scope exclusions from ICDS-II (Revised)	83
<b>2.5</b>	ICDS-II (Revised) is not applicable to WIP arising under 'construction contract'	83
<b>2.6</b>	ICDS-II (Revised) is not applicable to valuation of WIP covered by other ICDS	84
<b>2.7</b>	ICDS-II (Revised) not applicable to valuation of securities held as stock-in-trade which are dealt with by ICDS-VIII (Revised)	85
<b>2.8</b>	ICDS-II (Revised) not applicable to producers' inventories of livestock, agriculture & forest products, mineral oils, ores & gases measured at NRV	87
<b>2.9</b>	ICDS-II (Revised) not applicable to machinery spares which are asset-specific in usability and of irregular use	88
<b>2.9-1</b>	Machinery spares which can be used generally for various items of TFAs are not excluded from ICDS-II (Revised) by Para 1(e)	89
<b>2.9-1A</b>	Whether rotables used in helicopters in aviation industry is to be treated as inventory spares or capital spares	90
<b>2.9-2</b>	Capital spares v. inventory spares	90
<b>2.9-3</b>	Capital spares to be expensed off when year of purchase and year of consumption is the same	91
<b>2.9-4</b>	Capital spares purchased immediately for replacement of a worn out part is not a 'spare' and should be expensed immediately	92
<b>2.9-5</b>	Quantum of Gas which is always required to keep a plant operational is treated as tangible fixed asset	92
<b>2.9-6</b>	Machinery spares to be charged to revenue in the year of purchase itself if principal item has no residual useful life	93

	PAGE
<b>2.9-7</b> Chemical gets consumed in production process but certain quantity of chemical always remains in production process - Whether excluded from ICDS-II?	94
<b>2.9-8</b> Machinery spares held by repairs and maintenance service provider for use in client's machinery	94
<b>2.10</b> Applicability of ICDS-II (Revised) to company developing housing projects on its own account	95
<b>2.11</b> When purchases are to be recognised in books of account as such and materials purchased to be treated as part of inventory	96
<b>2.12</b> Whether stock is an asset or a cost?	98
<b>2.13</b> Provisions of section 145A as regards valuation of inventories	99
<b>2.14</b> Definition of "Inventories"	104
<b>2.14-1</b> Machinery Spares - Whether inventory or tangible fixed assets	104
<b>2.14-2</b> Empties in which raw material is purchased Whether inventories?	104
<b>2.14-3</b> Packing material and publicity material - Whether inventories	104
<b>2.14-4</b> Stock of physician's samples - Whether inventory?	105
<b>2.14-5</b> Materials given on loan - Not inventories	105
<b>2.14-6</b> Carbon Emission Reduction is treated as inventory held for sale when it qualifies for recognition as asset. Till then, it is contingent asset	105
<b>2.14-7</b> Classification and Valuation of base stock of basic raw materials (silver) of 3500 Kg held by company	109
<b>2.14-8</b> Goods lying in the custody of assessee at various ports - Whether stock-in-trade?	110
<b>2.14-9</b> Agricultural land on which construction of commercial contract stayed by Supreme Court and which company now intends to use as per current regulations	110
<b>2.14-10</b> Catalyst used in processing plants should be treated as 'inventories'	111
<b>2.14-11</b> In Aluminium industry, minimum level of hot metal to be maintained in pot is inventory and not fixed asset	111

	PAGE
<b>2.14-12</b> Toolings, used for production of refractories, is tangible fixed asset and not consumables and hence should be accounted as per AS 10/ICDS-V and not as per AS 2/ICDS-II	112
<b>2.14-13</b> Whether foodstuffs purchased by company for supply to staff at subsidised rates should be treated as inventory and valued as per ICDS-II?	113
<b>2.14-14</b> Empty beer bottles left behind by customer at bar or liquor vend is inventory?	113
<b>2.15</b> Application Guide-ICDS-II (Revised) - How to apply ICDS-II (Revised) in computation of income	114
<b>2.16</b> Measurement/Valuation of inventories as per ICDS-II (Revised)	115
<b>2.16A</b> Inventories to be valued at lower of cost or NRV	115
<b>2.16A-1</b> Whether inventories of a real estate developer are to be valued at stamp duty value or at lower of cost and NRV?	116
<b>2.16A-2</b> What if lower of cost and NRV is NIL?	117
<b>2.16A-3</b> Judicial decisions of valuation of inventories	117
<b>2.16A-4</b> Reversal of write down - Whether allowed?	121
<b>2.16A-5</b> What if NRV is negative?	121
<b>2.17</b> Cost of inventories	121
<b>2.18</b> Costs of purchase	125
<b>2.18-1</b> Duties and taxes to be included in costs of purchase even if subsequently recoverable from revenue like GST ITC	126
<b>2.18-2</b> Deposit made with port trust is not tax/duty/cess/fee and is not includible in costs of purchase	128
<b>2.19</b> Costs of services	128
<b>2.20</b> Costs of conversion	129
<b>2.20-1</b> Costs of conversion of WIP and finished goods inventory to be determined on full cost basis and not on direct costing basis	129
<b>2.20-2</b> Costs directly related to the units of production	130
<b>2.20-3</b> Fixed Production Overheads	130
<b>2.20-4</b> Allocation of fixed production overheads	131
<b>2.20-5</b> Variable Production Overheads	135
<b>2.20-6</b> Allocation of variable production overheads	135

	PAGE
<b>2.21</b>	Conversion costs in case of joint products <span style="float: right;">135</span>
<b>2.21-1</b>	Rationality of method of allocation of costs between joint products <span style="float: right;">135</span>
<b>2.21-2</b>	Can company value joint products at average selling price without computing respective costs by allocation of costs between joint-products <span style="float: right;">136</span>
<b>2.21-3</b>	Carbon Emission Reductions (CERs) not to be considered as joint product <span style="float: right;">137</span>
<b>2.22</b>	Other costs <span style="float: right;">137</span>
<b>2.22-1</b>	Inclusion of other costs of tank farm and pipeline, viz., depreciation/depletion, operation and maintenance cost and insurance charges of tank farm and pipeline in the cost of finished crude oil stock <span style="float: right;">139</span>
<b>2.23</b>	Interest and other borrowing costs <span style="float: right;">140</span>
<b>2.23A</b>	Exclusions from the cost of inventories <span style="float: right;">142</span>
<b>2.23A-1</b>	Abnormal amounts of wasted materials, labour, or other production costs <span style="float: right;">142</span>
<b>2.23A-2</b>	Demurrage - Whether includible in cost of inventories? <span style="float: right;">142</span>
<b>2.23A-3</b>	Storage costs <span style="float: right;">143</span>
<b>2.23A-4</b>	Administrative overheads <span style="float: right;">143</span>
<b>2.23A-5</b>	Selling costs <span style="float: right;">143</span>
<b>2.24</b>	Cost formulae <span style="float: right;">144</span>
<b>2.24-1</b>	Specific identification of cost <span style="float: right;">145</span>
<b>2.24-2</b>	First-in First-out Cost Formula <span style="float: right;">145</span>
<b>2.24-3</b>	Weighted Average Cost formula <span style="float: right;">146</span>
<b>2.24-4</b>	How to decide whether to choose FIFO or WAC where Specific Identification of cost is not applicable? <span style="float: right;">146</span>
<b>2.24-5</b>	Whether all items of inventory should be valued using the same cost formula <span style="float: right;">146</span>
<b>2.24-6</b>	Whether it is obligatory to use same cost formula for valuing inventories of the same type <span style="float: right;">146</span>
<b>2.24-7</b>	Whether use of different cost formulas for inventories at different locations is allowed under ICDS-II (Revised)? <span style="float: right;">147</span>



	PAGE
<b>2.24-8</b> Whether entities who use FIFO/Weighted Average cost for accounting purposes need to make any changes in cost formula to comply with ICDS-II (Revised)	147
<b>2.25</b> Use of LIFO cost formula and base stock method is barred by ICDS-II (Revised)	147
<b>2.26</b> Techniques for the Measurement of Cost-Standard Cost Method/Retail Method	149
<b>2.26-1</b> Standard Costs	149
<b>2.26-2</b> The retail method	150
<b>2.27</b> Net realisable value	151
<b>2.27-1</b> NRV of finished goods/raw materials	151
<b>2.27-2</b> NRV of WIP	151
<b>2.27-3</b> Whether trade discount expected to be allowed to customer is to be deducted in computing NRV?	152
<b>2.27-4</b> Whether cash discount is to be deducted in computing NRV?	152
<b>2.27-5</b> Net Reaslisable Value vs. Market Price/Realisable Value	152
<b>2.27-6</b> "Net Realisable Value" vs. "Net Realised Value"	153
<b>2.27-7</b> Net Realisable Value vs. Fair Value	155
<b>2.28</b> Comparison of cost and NRV to determine the lower of the term-how to compare - Whether item by item or by grouping or on overall global basis	156
<b>2.29</b> When materials and other supplies held for use in production are to be written down below their cost	157
<b>2.29A</b> Value of opening inventory	158
<b>2.30</b> Opening value of inventory where capital asset is converted into stock in trade	158
<b>2.31</b> Change of method of valuation of inventory	159
<b>2.32</b> Valuation of inventory in case of dissolution of Partnership Firm/AOP/BOI	160
<b>2.33</b> Valuation of basic raw material silver booked by customers	161
<b>2.34</b> Classification and Valuation of base stock of basic raw materials (silver) of 3500 Kg held by company	162
<b>2.35</b> Treatment of waste by Ind AS Companies	163

	PAGE
<b>2.36</b> ICDS-II (Revised) vs. (AS) 2	163
<b>2.37</b> ICDS-II (Revised) vs. Ind AS-2	165
<b>2.38</b> Disclosure required by ICDS-II (Revised)	168
<b>2.39</b> Adjustment to profit/loss for complying with ICDS-II (Revised) to be disclosed in Schedule ICDS of ITR & against clause 13(d)/(e) of Form No. 3CD	169
<b>2.39-1</b> Statement showing adjustments to net profit/loss as per AS financials required to comply with ICDS-II (Revised)	170
<b>2.39-2</b> Statement showing adjustments to net profit/loss as per Ind AS financials required to comply with ICDS-II (Revised)	171
<b>2.40</b> Relevant clauses of Form No. 3CD	172

### 3

#### **ICDS-III (REVISED) - CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS**

<b>3.1</b> Introduction to ICDS-III (Revised)	173
<b>3.2</b> Scope of ICDS-III (Revised)	174
<b>3.2-1</b> ICDS-III (Revised) would not apply to projects executed by assessee on his own account	174
<b>3.2-2</b> Applicability to BOT projects, real estate developers and leases	175
<b>3.2-3</b> Applicability of ICDS-III (Revised) to land owner had handed over possession of the land to developer and was to receive back 32% of constructed area within 60 months of giving possession	176
<b>3.2-4</b> ICDS-III (Revised) not applicable to executing agency	176
<b>3.3</b> Computation of income from construction contracts - Section 43CB of the Act	178
<b>3.3-1</b> Whether section 43CB(2)(i) requires retentions to be included in contract revenue regardless of satisfaction of 'reasonable certainty of its ultimate collection' requirement of para 9 of ICDS-III (Revised)?	185
<b>3.4</b> Application Guide-ICDS-III (Revised) - How to apply ICDS-III (Revised) in computation of income	187
<b>3.5</b> "Construction contract"	189

	PAGE
<b>3.5-1</b> Definition of 'construction contract' (first limb of definition in Para 2(1)(a))	190
<b>3.5-2</b> Contract for rendering services directly related to construction of an asset	192
<b>3.5-3</b> A contract for destruction or restoration of assets, and the restoration of the environment following the demolition of the asset	192
<b>3.6</b> Definition of "Retentions"	193
<b>3.7</b> Definition of "Progress billings"	194
<b>3.8</b> Definition of "Advances"	194
<b>3.9</b> Definition of Words and expressions used and not defined in this ICDS	194
<b>3.10</b> Percentage of Completion Method (PoCM)	194
<b>3.11</b> Combining and segmenting construction contracts	195
<b>3.12</b> Segmenting of a construction contract	196
<b>3.13</b> Combining of construction contracts	198
<b>3.14</b> Scope of 'Contract revenue'	200
<b>3.15</b> When to recognise contract revenue	201
<b>3.16</b> Includibility of retentions in contract revenue	202
<b>3.17</b> Inclusion of variations in contract revenue	202
<b>3.18</b> Inclusion of claims in contract revenue	203
<b>3.19</b> Inclusion of incentive payments in contract revenue	203
<b>3.20</b> Whether contract revenue should be discounted to NPV?	204
<b>3.21</b> Whether the concept of diversion of income by overriding title is relevant in determining the amount of contract revenue?	204
<b>3.22</b> Whether toll collected by a contractor building roads when additional lanes of the road are being built is contract revenue or capital receipts?	205
<b>3.23</b> Contract revenue written off from books as uncollectible [Para 11 of ICDS-III (Revised)]	206
<b>3.24</b> Contract revenue not recorded in books but offered to tax as per ICDS turned bad [Not dealt with in ICDS-III but dealt with by section 36(1)(vi)]	207
<b>3.25</b> Contract costs	208
<b>3.26</b> Costs that relate directly to a specific contract	210
<b>3.27</b> Costs that are attributable to contract activity in general and can be allocated to the contract	210

	PAGE
<b>3.28</b> Costs that are specifically chargeable to the customer under the terms of the contract	211
<b>3.29</b> Borrowing cost allocable to a construction contract	211
<b>3.30</b> Whether incidental income not in the nature of contract revenue is deductible from contract costs?	212
<b>3.31</b> Costs not includible in contract costs	212
<b>3.32</b> Costs pertaining to which period are includible in contract costs	212
<b>3.33</b> Costs incurred in securing the contract	212
<b>3.34</b> Contract costs that relate to future activity on the contract	213
<b>3.35</b> Recognition of contract revenue and expenses	213
<b>3.35-1</b> Determination of stage of completion	215
<b>3.35-2</b> Determination of stage of completion of foreign projects	216
<b>3.35-3</b> Changes in Estimates	217
<b>3.36</b> Revenue recognition in case of real estate developers or builders	221
<b>3.36-1</b> Project	223
<b>3.36-2</b> Project Costs	223
<b>3.36-3</b> Project revenues	225
<b>3.36-4</b> Sale of undeveloped plots/plots of land without any development	225
<b>3.36-5</b> Where the real estate transaction has all the features/the economic substance of a construction contract	225
<b>3.36-6</b> Sale of developed plots of land	235
<b>3.36-7</b> Transferable Development Rights (TDRs)	236
<b>3.36-8</b> Real Estate Transactions with multiple elements	238
<b>3.36-9</b> Illustrations and case studies	238
<b>3.37</b> ICDS-III (Revised) vs. (AS) 7	247
<b>3.38</b> ICDS-III (Revised) vs. Ind AS 115	250
<b>3.39</b> Disclosures as per ICDS-III (Revised)	251
<b>3.40</b> Adjustment to profit/loss for complying with ICDS-III (Revised) to be disclosed in Schedule ICDS of ITR & against clause 13(d)/(e) of Form No. 3CD	252

	PAGE
<b>3.40-1</b> Statement showing adjustments to net profit/loss as per AS financials required to comply with ICDS-III (Revised)	253
<b>3.40-2</b> Statement showing adjustments to net profit/loss as per Ind AS financials required to comply with ICDS-III (Revised)	253
<b>3.41</b> Relevant clauses of Form No. 3CD	254

## 4

### ICDS-IV (REVISED) - REVENUE RECOGNITION

<b>4.1</b> Introduction to ICDS-IV (Revised)	255
<b>4.2</b> Scope of ICDS-IV (Revised)	256
<b>4.2-1</b> Definition of the term 'goods'	257
<b>4.2-2</b> Definition of 'services'	257
<b>4.2-3</b> Interest	257
<b>4.2-4</b> Royalty	258
<b>4.2-5</b> Dividends	258
<b>4.2-6</b> Applicability of this ICDS to real estate developers, BOT operators and leases and hire-purchases	258
<b>4.2-7</b> Applicability of this ICDS to hire purchase agreements	262
<b>4.2-8</b> This ICDS not applicable to revenue recognition covered by other ICDSs	263
<b>4.2-9</b> Revenue recognition in respect of mortgage guarantee by a mortgage guarantee company	263
<b>4.3</b> Definition of "Revenue"	265
<b>4.3-1</b> Revenue where assessee is <i>bona fide</i> selling goods to retailers at a discount	266
<b>4.3-2</b> Whether indirect taxes collected from customers would form part of revenue	266
<b>4.3-3</b> An agent should record only its own margin & related expenses	266
<b>4.3-4</b> Revenue in a joint venture agreement	268
<b>4.3-5</b> Duty Credit Entitlement Certificates issued under the 'Served from India Scheme' - Whether Revenue?	269

	PAGE	
<b>4.4</b>	Revenue can't be recognized for inter-divisional transfers	270
<b>4.5</b>	Application Guide-ICDS-IV(Revised) - How to apply ICDS-IV (Revised) in computation of income	271
<b>4.6</b>	Recognition of revenue from Sale of goods for income computation purposes	275
<b>4.6-1</b>	Performance ( <i>i.e.</i> transfer of all significant risks and rewards of ownership)	277
<b>4.6-2</b>	"Seller retains no effective control..."	278
<b>4.6-3</b>	Sales in documents through bank cases	278
<b>4.6-4</b>	Sales on FOR destination basis	278
<b>4.6-5</b>	Bill and hold sales	280
<b>4.6-6</b>	Sale on approval	280
<b>4.6-7</b>	Guaranteed sales	280
<b>4.6-8</b>	Consignment sales	281
<b>4.6-9</b>	Cash on delivery sales	282
<b>4.6-10</b>	Sale and repurchase	282
<b>4.6-11</b>	Instalment sales	282
<b>4.6-12</b>	Special order shipments	282
<b>4.6-13</b>	Sales to intermediate parties	282
<b>4.6-14</b>	Sale subject to installation/inspection	282
<b>4.6-15</b>	Revenue for goods dispatched on CIF basis to be recognized when goods received by customer	284
<b>4.6-16</b>	Revenue recognition when sale of maintenance spares supplied free of cost along with principal asset which is sold	285
<b>4.6-17</b>	Whether export sales can be recognised at forward contract rate	285
<b>4.6-18</b>	Revenue recognition in high sea sales agreement of equipment where seller entity has responsibility for delivery, installation and commissioning at customer site	286
<b>4.6-19</b>	Sale of self-generated Certified Emission Reductions (Carbon Credits)	287
<b>4.7</b>	Revenue recognition from rendering of services for income computation purposes	288
<b>4.7-1</b>	Sale of prepaid SIM Cards	291

	PAGE
<b>4.7-2</b> Facility Cards issued, and entrance fees and membership fees received at the time of issue of card	292
<b>4.7-3</b> Application fees, front end fees, administrative fees and processing fees for loan	292
<b>4.7-4</b> Life membership fees received by club and services to be rendered to members on a continuing basis over future years	294
<b>4.8</b> Percentage Completion Method for Services - How to apply since ICDS-IV provides no elaborate guidance?	295
<b>4.9</b> Straight Line Method of Revenue Recognition for service contracts	298
<b>4.10</b> Completed service contract method of revenue recognition	299
<b>4.11</b> Differences in bases of revenue recognition prescribed by AS-9 and ICDS-IV and adjustment to be made in income computation to comply with ICDS-IV	299
<b>4.12</b> Revenue recognition from sale of tickets and from advertisement by airlines company	303
<b>4.13</b> Work-in-progress concept is also applicable for service industry is to be recognised as per AS-9/ICDS-IV under PCM/CSCM/SLM	304
<b>4.14</b> Recognize credit card joining & membership fees as revenue based on nature of services offered	304
<b>4.15</b> The use of resources by others yielding interest, royalties or dividends	305
<b>4.16</b> Interest income taxable on receipt basis irrespective of assessee's method of accounting [Section 145B(1) and Para 8(2) of this ICDS]	306
<b>4.17</b> Interest other than interest on tax refund/interest on enhanced compensation [Para 8(1) of this ICDS]	306
<b>4.17-1</b> Definition of 'interest'	307
<b>4.17-2</b> Mismatch of TDS credit in relation to interest income	309
<b>4.17-3</b> Whether 'reasonable certainty of ultimate collection' condition applies for recognition of interest	309
<b>4.17-4</b> Interest vs. Dividend	310
<b>4.18</b> Discount or premium on debt securities held [Para 8(3) of this ICDS]	314
<b>4.19</b> Royalties [Para 9 of this ICDS]	315

	PAGE
<b>4.19-1</b> Applicability of Para 9 of this ICDS in case of non-residents	315
<b>4.19-2</b> Definition of 'Royalty'	316
<b>4.20</b> Dividends [Para 10 of this ICDS]	318
<b>4.21</b> Recognition of escalation claims and export incentives [Para 5 of this ICDS]	319
<b>4.22</b> Recognize insurance claim when there is no uncertainty; not when claim is filed	320
<b>4.23</b> ICDS-IV (Revised) vs. (AS) 9	320
<b>4.24</b> ICDS-IV(Revised) vs. Ind AS-115/Ind AS-109	323
<b>4.25</b> Disclosures required by ICDS-IV (Revised)	324
<b>4.26</b> Adjustment to profit/loss for complying with ICDS-IV (Revised) to be disclosed in Schedule ICDS of ITR & against clause 13(d)/(e) of Form No. 3CD	325
<b>4.26-1</b> Statement showing adjustments to net profit/loss as per AS financials required to comply with ICDS-IV (Revised)	326
<b>4.26-2</b> Statement showing adjustments to net profit/loss as per Ind AS financials required to comply with ICDS-IV (Revised)	328
<b>4.27</b> Relevant clauses of Form No. 3CD	329

## 5

### **ICDS-V (REVISED) - TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS**

<b>5.1</b> Introduction to ICDS-V (Revised)	330
<b>5.2</b> Scope of ICDS-V (Revised)	331
<b>5.3</b> Definition of "Tangible fixed asset"	332
<b>5.3-1</b> Asset	333
<b>5.3-2</b> Land, building, machinery, plant or furniture	337
<b>5.3-3</b> Held with the intention of being used for the purpose of producing or providing goods or services	342
<b>5.3-4</b> Not held for sale in the ordinary course of business	342
<b>5.3-5</b> Project under sale	342
<b>5.3-6</b> Property time sharing units	342
<b>5.4</b> Definition of "Fair value"	342



	PAGE	
<b>5.5</b>	Definition of words and expressions used and not defined in this ICDS	343
<b>5.5A</b>	Application Guide to ICDS-V (Revised) - How to apply ICDS-V (Revised) in computation of income	343
<b>5.6</b>	Identification of tangible fixed assets	344
<b>5.7</b>	Stand-by equipment/servicing equipment /Machinery spares	344
<b>5.8</b>	Definition of 'actual cost'	345
<b>5.8-1</b>	Any expenditure involving cash payment above the threshold of Rs. 10,000 to be excluded from 'actual cost'	350
<b>5.8-2</b>	In case of conflict between ICDS-V (Revised) and section 43(1), section 43(1) shall prevail	350
<b>5.8-3</b>	ICDS-IX (Revised) is also relevant for determination of actual cost of tangible fixed assets	350
<b>5.9</b>	Components of actual cost	351
<b>5.10</b>	Components of actual cost of an acquired tangible fixed asset <i>i.e.</i> acquired for monetary payment [Para 5 of ICDS-IX (Revised)]	351
<b>5.10-1</b>	Whether expenditure is "directly attributable" to "making the asset ready for its intended use"	356
<b>5.10-2</b>	Intended use	361
<b>5.10-3</b>	Duty Credit Entitlement Certificates issued under the 'Served from India Scheme' - Whether deductible from cost of assets imported?	361
<b>5.10-4</b>	CSR expenditure incurred to obtain environment clearance expense to be capitalized if it is a pre-condition to a power project	362
<b>5.10-5</b>	Expenses on account of project insurance - Whether to be capitalised	364
<b>5.10-6</b>	Treatment of expenditure relating to cost of utility diversions, environmental protection, road diversions/restoration/signages, renovation work of drainage system, rehabilitation and resettlement etc. which are compulsorily required to be incurred by company for construction of Mass Rapid Transit System (MRTS) project	364
<b>5.10-7</b>	Treatment of R&D expenditure and of grants-in-aid received from Govt.	365

	PAGE
<b>5.10-8</b> Are the following relevant in deciding whether the expenditure is capital/revenue? (a) size of the expenditure; (b) paid in one-stroke or in instalments; (c) recurring payments or non-recurring payments	366
<b>5.10-9</b> How the following should be allocated to capital and revenue: (i) repairs to building done shortly after purchase (ii) costs of raising a loan	367
<b>5.11</b> Changes in cost of a tangible fixed asset subsequent to acquisition or construction	367
<b>5.12</b> Inclusion/Exclusion of administration and general overhead expenses	369
<b>5.13</b> Capitalisation of Expenditure incurred on start-up and commissioning of the project	370
<b>5.13-1</b> Duration of trial runs and the date when plant is ready to commence commercial production [Para 8 of ICDS-V]	372
<b>5.14</b> Self-constructed tangible fixed assets	372
<b>5.14-1</b> What treatment to be given if new asset is being partly constructed using materials obtained from dismantling of existing assets?	375
<b>5.14-2</b> When Company awards contracts for capital work and pays mobilisation advance of Rs. 9.69 cr. to contractor and later contractor does not execute the work and company forfeits/invokes bank guarantee of Rs. 19.37 cr. submitted by contractor - Whether this encashed amount of Rs.19.37 cr. should be adjusted against cost of the asset?	375
<b>5.14-3</b> What if company cancels a contract with a contractor to construct an asset and encashes bank guarantee submitted by him on contractor's failure to submit performance guarantee? Should amount received be adjusted against cost of asset?	376
<b>5.15</b> Actual cost of a Tangible asset acquired for non-monetary consideration	377
<b>5.16</b> Cost of addition or extension to an existing tangible fixed asset	379
<b>5.17</b> Improvements and repairs	380
<b>5.17-1</b> Subsequent Expenditure	383
<b>5.17-2</b> Interpretation of "previously assessed standard of performance"	383

	PAGE
<b>5.17-3</b> “Expected Future Benefits” - Judicial Interpretation	384
<b>5.18</b> Where person owns tangible fixed assets jointly with others	386
<b>5.19</b> Where several tangible fixed assets are purchased for a consolidated price	386
<b>5.20</b> Depreciation	387
<b>5.21</b> Transfers	387
<b>5.22</b> ICDS-V (Revised) v. (AS) 10	388
<b>5.23</b> ICDS-V (Revised) v. Ind AS 16	392
<b>5.24</b> Disclosures required by ICDS-V to be made against Clause 13(f)/Clause 18 of tax audit report in Form No. 3CD	393
<b>5.25</b> Adjustment to profit/loss or cost/WDV of assets for complying with ICDS-V (Revised) to be disclosed in Schedule ICDS of ITR, against clause 13(d) and/or against clause 18 of Form No. 3CD	394
<b>5.25-1</b> Statement showing adjustments to net profit/loss as per AS financials required to comply with ICDS-V (Revised)	395
<b>5.25-2</b> Statement showing adjustments to Cost/WDV of TFA/PPE required to comply with ICDS-V (Revised) in case of AS Financials	396
<b>5.25-3</b> Statement showing adjustments to net profit/loss as per Ind AS financials required to comply with ICDS-V (Revised)	398
<b>5.25-4</b> Statement showing adjustments to Cost/WDV of TFA/PPE required to comply	400
<b>5.26</b> Relevant clauses of Form No. 3CD	401

## 6

### **ICDS-VI (REVISED) - THE EFFECTS OF CHANGES IN FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATES**

<b>6.1</b> Introduction to ICDS-VI (Revised)	402
<b>6.2</b> Scope of ICDS-VI (Revised)	403
<b>6.3</b> Validating provisions of section 43AA as regards taxation of foreign exchange fluctuations in accordance with ICDS-VI (Revised)	404
<b>6.3A</b> Application Guide-ICDS-VI (Revised) - How to apply ICDS-VI (Revised) in computation of income	408

	PAGE
<b>6.4</b>	Definition of "Average rate" <span style="float: right;">411</span>
<b>6.5</b>	Definition of "Closing Rate" <span style="float: right;">411</span>
<b>6.6</b>	Definition of "Exchange difference" <span style="float: right;">411</span>
<b>6.7</b>	Definition of "Exchange rate" <span style="float: right;">411</span>
<b>6.8</b>	Definition of "Foreign currency" <span style="float: right;">412</span>
<b>6.9</b>	Definition of "Foreign operations of a person" <span style="float: right;">412</span>
<b>6.10</b>	Definition of "Foreign Currency Transaction" <span style="float: right;">413</span>
<b>6.11</b>	Definition of "Forward exchange contract" <span style="float: right;">414</span>
<b>6.12</b>	Definition of 'Forward rate' <span style="float: right;">414</span>
<b>6.13</b>	Definition of 'Indian currency' <span style="float: right;">414</span>
<b>6.14</b>	Definition of "Monetary items"/Non-monetary items <span style="float: right;">414</span>
<b>6.15</b>	Definition of "Reporting currency" <span style="float: right;">416</span>
<b>6.16</b>	Definitions of words and expressions used and not defined in this ICDS <span style="float: right;">416</span>
<b>6.17</b>	Foreign currency transactions <span style="float: right;">416</span>
<b>6.17-1</b>	Initial Recognition <span style="float: right;">416</span>
<b>6.17-2</b>	Conversion at Last Date of Previous Year <span style="float: right;">417</span>
<b>6.17-3</b>	Recognition of Exchange Differences <span style="float: right;">420</span>
<b>6.18</b>	Exceptions to Paras 3, 4 and 5 of this ICDS <span style="float: right;">424</span>
<b>6.19</b>	Translation of Financial statements of overseas branch/ foreign branch <span style="float: right;">426</span>
<b>6.20</b>	Forward exchange contracts <span style="float: right;">427</span>
<b>6.21</b>	Taxability of Foreign Currency Translation Reserve (FCTR) <span style="float: right;">430</span>
<b>6.22</b>	ICDS-VI (Revised) v. (AS)11 v. Ind AS <span style="float: right;">431</span>
<b>6.23</b>	ICDS-VI (Revised) v. Ind AS 21 <span style="float: right;">433</span>
<b>6.24</b>	Disclosure requirements of ICDS-VI (Revised) <span style="float: right;">434</span>
<b>6.25</b>	Adjustment to profit/loss or cost/WDV of assets for com- plying with ICDS-V (Revised) to be disclosed in Schedule ICDS of ITR, against clause 13(d)/and/or against clause 18 of Form No. 3CD <span style="float: right;">434</span>
<b>6.25-1</b>	Statement showing adjustments to net profit/ loss as per AS financials required to comply with ICDS-VI (Revised) <span style="float: right;">435</span>
<b>6.25-2</b>	Statement showing adjustments to Cost/WDV of TFA/PPE required to comply with ICDS-VI (Revised) in case of AS Financials <span style="float: right;">436</span>

	PAGE
<b>6.25-3</b> Statement showing adjustments to net profit/loss as per Ind AS financials required to comply with ICDS-VI (Revised)	437
<b>6.25-4</b> Statement showing adjustments to Cost/WDV of TFA/PPE required to comply with ICDS-VI (Revised) in case of Ind AS Financials	438
<b>6.26</b> Relevant clauses of Form No. 3CD	439

## 7

### **ICDS-VII (REVISED) - GOVERNMENT GRANTS**

<b>7.1</b> Introduction to ICDS-VII (Revised)	440
<b>7.2</b> Scope of ICDS-VII (Revised)	442
<b>7.2-1</b> Scope Exclusions from this ICDS	452
<b>7.2-2</b> Amount waived by a financial institution or bank under a settlement is not a Government grant	453
<b>7.3</b> Definition and nature of Government grant	453
<b>7.3-1</b> Assistance by 'Government'	454
<b>7.3-2</b> Entity specific assistance <i>i.e.</i> assistance to a person	454
<b>7.3-3</b> Government Assistance may be in cash or in kind	455
<b>7.3-4</b> Loans at nil/concessional rate of interest - Whether concession in interest to be offered to tax as government grant u/s 2(24)(xviii) read with section 145B(3) and this ICDS?	455
<b>7.3-5</b> Government assistance is given to a person for past or future compliance with certain conditions	457
<b>7.3-6</b> Government Assistance is one upon which a value can be placed	457
<b>7.3-7</b> It is not a trading transaction with government	458
<b>7.3-8</b> Government participation in the ownership of the enterprise	462
<b>7.3-9</b> Nature of government grant	462
<b>7.3-10</b> Treatment of free land provided by Bangalore Metropolitan Transport Corporation (BMTC) to company engaged in manufacture and sale of CNG for the exclusive purpose of setting up of a CNG station at BMTC depots which shall be used exclusively for filling up of gas in the buses owned by BMTC - Whether Government grant and whether tax is asset of the company?	462

	PAGE
<b>7.3-11</b> Duty Credit Entitlement Certificates issued under the 'Served from India Scheme' - Whether Govt. grant ?	463
<b>7.4</b> Words and expressions used and not defined in this ICDS	465
<b>7.5</b> Application Guide-ICDS-VIII (Revised) - How to apply ICDS-VII (Revised) in computation of income	465
<b>7.6</b> Recognition of Government grants	466
<b>7.6-1</b> Comparison of recognition criteria in Para 4/ section 145B(3) with recognition criteria of AS 12	469
<b>7.7</b> Treatment of Government grants [Paras 5 to 9 of ICDS-VII (Revised)]	470
<b>7.8</b> Asset-specific grants relating to depreciable assets	470
<b>7.9</b> Asset-specific grants relating to non-depreciable assets	475
<b>7.10</b> Where the Government grant is of such a nature that it cannot be directly relatable to the asset acquired	476
<b>7.11</b> Government grant receivable as compensation for expenses/ losses of past years or for giving immediate financial support	477
<b>7.12</b> Other Government grants	479
<b>7.12-1</b> Duty Credit Entitlement Certificates issued under the 'Served from India Scheme'	479
<b>7.13</b> Government Grants in the form of non-monetary assets	480
<b>7.14</b> Refund of Government grants	481
<b>7.15</b> ICDS-VII (Revised) v. (AS) 12	483
<b>7.16</b> ICDS-VII (Revised) v. Ind AS 20	484
<b>7.17</b> Disclosures required by ICDS-VII (Revised)	485
<b>7.18</b> Adjustment to profit/loss for complying with ICDS-VII (Revised) to be disclosed in Schedule ICDS of ITR, against clause 13(d)/(e) of Form No. 3CD	486
<b>7.18-1</b> Statement showing adjustments to net profit/ loss as per AS financials required to comply with ICDS-VII (Revised)	487
<b>7.18-2</b> Statement showing adjustments to net profit/loss as per Ind AS financials required to comply with ICDS-VII (Revised)	488
<b>7.19</b> Relevant clauses of Form No. 3CD	488

8**ICDS-VIII (REVISED) - SECURITIES**

<b>8.1</b>	Introduction to ICDS-VIII (Revised)	490
<b>8.2</b>	Scope of Part A of ICDS-VIII (Revised) dealing with securities held as stock-in-trade	491
<b>8.2-1</b>	When will securities be regarded as “held as stock-in-trade” ?	493
<b>8.3</b>	Definition of “Fair Value”	493
<b>8.4</b>	Definition of “Securities”	494
<b>8.4-1</b>	The definition of securities in clause (h) of Section 2 of the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956	494
<b>8.4-2</b>	Shares of a closely held company	496
<b>8.4-3</b>	Exclusion of derivatives	496
<b>8.5</b>	Words and expressions used and not defined in this part of this ICDS <i>i.e.</i> Part A of this ICDS	497
<b>8.6</b>	Recognition and initial measurement of securities held as stock-in-trade	497
<b>8.7</b>	Subsequent measurement of securities held as stock-in-trade	499
<b>8.7-1</b>	Recognised stock exchange	501
<b>8.7-2</b>	Listed but not quoted on a recognised stock exchange with regularity	502
<b>8.7-3</b>	Differences <i>vis-a-vis</i> AS 13	503
<b>8.8</b>	Application Guide - How to apply Part A of ICDS-VIII (Revised) in computation of income	504
<b>8.9</b>	Opening stock valuation	505
<b>8.10</b>	ICDS-VIII (Revised) <i>v.</i> AS 13	505
<b>8.11</b>	ICDS-VIII (Revised) <i>v.</i> Ind AS 109	505
<b>8.12</b>	Adjustment to profit/loss for complying with ICDS-VIII (Revised) to be disclosed in Schedule ICDS of ITR, against clause 13(d)/(e) of Form No. 3CD	507
<b>8.12-1</b>	Statement showing adjustments to net profit/loss as per AS financials required to comply with ICDS-VIII (Revised)	508

	PAGE
<b>8.12-2</b> Statement showing adjustments to net profit/loss as per Ind AS financials required to comply with ICDS-VIII (Revised)	509
<b>8.13</b> Relevant clauses of Form No. 3CD	510
<b>8.14</b> Scope of Part B of ICDS-VIII (Revised) dealing with Securities held by a Scheduled Bank or Public Financial Institution	511
<b>8.15</b> Definition of “Scheduled Bank”	512
<b>8.16</b> Definition of “Securities” for the purposes of Part B	512
<b>8.17</b> Definition of words and expressions used and not defined in this Part	512
<b>8.18</b> Definition of “Public Financial Institution”	512
<b>8.19</b> Classification, Recognition and Measurement of Securities held as stock-in-trade by Banks/PFIs	513
<b>8.20</b> No disclosure required by ICDS-VIII (Revised)	513

## 9

### **ICDS-IX (REVISED) - BORROWING COSTS**

<b>9.1</b> Introduction to ICDS-IX (Revised)	514
<b>9.2</b> Scope of ICDS-IX (Revised)	515
<b>9.3</b> Definition of “Borrowing Costs”	516
<b>9.3-1</b> “In connection with borrowings”	519
<b>9.3-2</b> Imputed cost of share warrants or options	520
<b>9.3-3</b> Discount or premium relating to borrowings	520
<b>9.4</b> Definition of “Qualifying asset”	522
<b>9.4-1</b> Whether goodwill is qualifying asset	522
<b>9.4-2</b> Whether inventory in the case of real estate developer is a qualifying asset	522
<b>9.4-3</b> Whether Para 2(1)(b)(iii) specifying inventories as qualifying asset conflicts with section 36(1)(iii)	522
<b>9.4-4</b> Different definitions of ‘qualifying asset’ apply for capitalisation of specific borrowing costs and for capitalisation of general borrowing costs	524
<b>9.5</b> Definition of words and expressions used and not defined in this ICDS	526



	PAGE
<b>9.6</b> Application Guide-ICDS-IX (Revised) - How to apply ICDS-IX (Revised) in computation of income	526
<b>9.7</b> Criteria for capitalisation of borrowing costs	528
<b>9.8</b> Borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation	529
<b>9.9</b> Borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation in respect of specific borrowings	530
<b>9.10</b> Allocation of borrowing costs related to general borrowings	530
<b>9.11</b> Commencement of capitalisation	534
<b>9.12</b> Cessation of capitalisation	535
<b>9.13</b> ICDS-IX (Revised) <i>v.</i> (AS) 16	537
<b>9.14</b> ICDS-IX (Revised) <i>v.</i> Ind AS 23	540
<b>9.15</b> Disclosures required by ICDS-IX (Revised)	540
<b>9.16</b> Adjustment to profit/loss for complying with ICDS-IX (Revised) to be disclosed in Schedule ICDS of ITR, against clause 13(d)/(e) of Form No. 3CD	541
<b>9.16-1</b> Statement showing adjustments to net profit/loss as per AS financials required to comply with ICDS-IX (Revised)	542
<b>9.16-2</b> Statement showing cost/WDV as per AS financials required to comply with ICDS-IX (Revised)	543
<b>9.16-3</b> Statement showing adjustments to net profit/loss as per Ind AS financials required to comply with ICDS-IX (Revised)	544
<b>9.16-4</b> Statement showing cost/WDV as per Ind AS financials required to comply with ICDS-IX (Revised)	545
<b>9.17</b> Relevant clauses of Form No. 3CD	546

## 10

### **ICDS-X (REVISED) - PROVISIONS, CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS**

<b>10.1</b> Introduction to ICDS-X (Revised)	547
<b>10.2</b> Scope of ICDS-X (Revised)	549
<b>10.3</b> Definition of "Provision"	550
<b>10.4</b> Definition of "Liability"	550
<b>10.4-1</b> "Present obligation"	550
<b>10.4-2</b> "Obligating event"	550

	PAGE	
<b>10.5</b>	Definition of “Contingent liability”	551
<b>10.6</b>	Definition of “Contingent asset”	556
<b>10.7</b>	Definition of “Executory contracts”	556
<b>10.8</b>	Definitions of Words and expressions used and not defined in this ICDS	556
<b>10.9</b>	Application Guide-ICDS-X (Revised) - How to apply ICDS-X (Revised) in computation of income	557
<b>10.10</b>	Recognition of Provisions	558
	<b>10.10-1</b> ‘Provision for product warranties’	566
	<b>10.10-2</b> Provision for liquidated damages recovered by customers for delayed deliveries of goods	570
<b>10.11</b>	Measurement of provisions	571
<b>10.12</b>	Use of provisions	572
<b>10.13</b>	Contingent liabilities not to be recognised	572
	<b>10.13-1</b> Contributions made by the assessee to an insurance funds for meeting third party liabilities	573
	<b>10.13-2</b> Slum development expenditure	574
	<b>10.13-3</b> Forward foreign exchange contract entered into by assessee - Whether contingent liability?	574
	<b>10.13-4</b> Provision fee wage arrears	574
	<b>10.13-5</b> Provision for warranty services	575
	<b>10.13-6</b> Suspense Account	575
	<b>10.13-7</b> Provision for arrears of salary payable on wage revision	576
	<b>10.13-8</b> Provision for transit breakage of bottles of IMFL	576
	<b>10.13-9</b> Assignment	576
	<b>10.13-10</b> Tariff adjustment in respect of electricity bills, in respect of which application was pending before CERC for revision in tariff rates	576
	<b>10.13-11</b> Provision for medical benefit of its employees post retirement	577
	<b>10.13-12</b> Provision for compensation to landowners for exploiting their land for mining clay	577
<b>10.14</b>	Contingent assets not to be recognised till inflow of economic benefits become reasonably certain	577

	PAGE
<b>10.15</b> ICDS-X (Revised) v. (AS) 29	579
<b>10.16</b> ICDS-X (Revised) v. Ind AS 37	580
<b>10.17</b> Disclosures required to be made by ICDS-X (Revised)	581
<b>10.18</b> Adjustment to profit/loss for complying with ICDS-X (Revised) to be disclosed in Schedule ICDS of ITR, against clause 13(d)/(e) of Form No. 3CD	582
<b>10.18-1</b> Statement showing adjustments to net profit/loss as per AS financials required to comply with ICDS-X (Revised)	583
<b>10.18-2</b> Statement showing adjustments to net profit/loss as per Ind AS financials required to comply with ICDS-X (Revised)	584
<b>10.19</b> Relevant clauses of Form No. 3CD	585

### **APPENDICES**

APPENDIX 1 : <b>NOTIFICATION RESCINDING INCOME COMPUTATION AND DISCLOSURE STANDARDS</b>	589
APPENDIX 2 : <b>INCOME COMPUTATION AND DISCLOSURE STANDARDS</b>	590
APPENDIX 3 : <b>RELEVANT SECTIONS OF INCOME-TAX ACT, 1961</b>	622
APPENDIX 4 : <b>TESTS FOR DISTINCTION BETWEEN SHARES HELD AS STOCK-IN-TRADE AND SHARES HELD AS INVESTMENT</b>	625
APPENDIX 5 : <b>DISTINCTION BETWEEN SHARES HELD AS STOCK-IN-TRADE AND SHARES HELD AS INVESTMENTS - TESTS FOR SUCH A DISTINCTION</b>	628
APPENDIX 6 : <b>ISSUE OF TAXABILITY OF SURPLUS ON SALE OF SHARES AND SECURITIES - CAPITAL GAINS OR BUSINESS INCOME - INSTRUCTIONS IN ORDER TO REDUCE LITIGATION</b>	631

